



**TRUCKEE TAHOE AIRPORT DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTOR STAFF REPORT**

AGENDA TITLE: Financial Report, July 31, 2019

MEETING DATE: August 28, 2018

PREPARED BY: Kelly Woo, Director of Finance and Administration

Revenues:

For the seven months ending July 31, 2019, FBO Service Revenues are \$1,974,043, \$(202,977) under budget on a year to date basis as well as \$(309,000) under the prior year mainly due to lower fuel sales. August Fuel sales month to date are ahead of last August and we are catching up to our budget projections. The net FBO Services Revenue, \$1,045,330 (after deducting the Cost of Sales) are \$(183,183) under budget.

Hangar Revenues are under budget on a year to date basis \$34,837, Other Business Leasing Revenues are over budget \$14,570, and Warehouse Revenues are down \$(17,245.) Other Income Revenues (property taxes & grants) are \$4.066MM, \$(695,656) under budget year to date. Total Revenues are \$7.45MM, \$(936,096) under budget but \$8,010 ahead of last year to date.

Cost of Goods Sold:

100LL costs are 83% year to date to a budget of 86% and Jet Fuel is 55% to a budget of 51%

Payroll and Employee Benefits:

Total Payroll & Benefits are over budget \$177,225. The following contributes to this difference:

- Wages, Salaries and Other Compensation is \$138,426 over budget due to having extra positions for a few months.
- Payroll Taxes, Employee Benefit Insurance, Workers Compensation Insurance and Training and Other are over budget combined by \$38,799 due to the extra positions as well.

Operating, General and Administrative Expenses are under budget \$817,080 for the seven months ended July 31, 2019. One of the major variances is Other Professional, under budget \$370,249 due to minimal spending on studies year to date however multiple studies are underway in August. Community Partnerships are also under budget \$181,829 but will catch up in the months to come.

Repair & Maintenance expenses are under budget by \$731,177 for the same period. The major variance is in Airfield Facility Maintenance due to minimal spending on Repairs & Maintenance on our facilities although multiple projects are currently underway in August. We were also able to save some money on the H row roof project which came in under budget.

Other Income and Expense is under budget \$695,656, compared to budget primarily due to lack of operating grant revenue. FAA AIP Grants 038 & 039 were executed in August 2019.

Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA) are \$916,730. This is a positive variance of \$454,681 to the budget.